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Accelerated growth momentum to sustain 
Dixon’s mobile division continued to drive overall topline growth as it doubled 
in revenues both in Q4 and FY24. Post the acquisition of a controlling stake in 
Ismartu (Itel, Infinix, Techno) and partnership with Longcheer (BBK Group 
brands – Realme, Oppo, Vivo, etc), Dixon now caters to almost all the top 6 
brands within the country. With Dixon having expanded its 
Smartphone/Feature phone capacity to 45mn/40mn units (50% of India’s 
opportunity) coupled with a ramp of volumes with existing customers and new 
customer addition, we expect the momentum in the mobile division to sustain. 
We prefer Dixon within the EMS space, given its (1) deep understanding and 
expertise in electronics manufacturing; (2) ability to seed and scale new 
businesses; (3) deep backward integration to provide the lowest BOM costs; (4) 
new customer addition and increasing wallet share amongst existing ones; (5) 
best in class manufacturing set-up and R&D centres; and (6) institutionalized 
processes. We increase our FY25/26 earnings by 4% each and value the stock at 
50x FY26 earnings to arrive at a target price of INR 8,000. Maintain ADD.  
 Revenue grew by 52% led by the mobile & EMS division: Revenue grew by 

52% YoY to INR46.6bn (8% below HSIE/consensus, led by 119% growth in the 
mobile & EMS segment. Gross margin/EBITDAM contracted by 90bps/120bps 
YoY, largely on account of a higher mix of the mobile & EMS segment. 
EBITDAM at 3.9% was in line with HSIE. EBITDA grew by 17% YoY to INR 
1.8bn (8/9% below HSIE/consensus). PBT grew by 15% to INR 1.3bn with a 7x 
increase in other income (forex gain and provisions write back), partially 
offsetting a 57/41% increase in depreciation and other income. PAT grew by 
18% YoY to INR 952mn.  

 Sustained momentum in mobile & EMS division: Mobile & EMS revenue 
grew by 119% YoY to INR30.9bn while margins contracted by 80bps YoY to 
3.4%. Consumer Electronics/Lighting revenue fell by 9/27% YoY to 
INR8.9bn/ INR1.9bn while margin fell by 40bps/240bps YoY to 3.3/7.2%. 
Falling lighting volumes and price erosion led to negative op-lev which 
impacted margins. Home Appliances revenue grew by 5% YoY to INR 2.9bn 
while margins fell 80bps YoY to 10.2%. Security Systems revenue grew by 
44% YoY to INR 1.8bn while margins fell by 100bps YoY to 1.9%.  

 Earnings call takeaways: (1) Expanded smartphone/feature phone capacity 
to 45mn/40mn catering to 50% of the opportunity pool in India. (2) In order to 
vertically integrate in mobile phones, Dixon is close to finalizing a technical 
partner for display modules (c.10% BoM). (3) Exported mobiles worth INR 
1.3bn (1.25mn units) in FY24. Exports are likely to grow by 60-70% in FY25. 
(4) Acquisition of a stake in Ismartu is awaiting CCI approval. Expect it to 
consolidate in Q2FY25. (5) Within IT Hardware, trial production has 
commenced for tablets. Expect laptop production to start by Sep’24. (6) In 
FY25, OCF stood at INR 5.8bn. Incurred capex of INR 5.7bn.  

Financial summary 
(INR mn) Q4 

FY24 
Q4 

FY23 
YoY 
(%) 

Q3 
FY24 

QoQ 
(%) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 46,580 30,655 52.0 48,183 (3.3) 1,06,971 1,21,920 1,76,909 3,10,030 4,16,313 
EBITDA 1,825 1,563 16.7 1,844 (1.1) 3,791 5,128 6,976 12,000 16,202 
APAT 952 806 18.0 964 (1.3) 1,902 2,555 3,678 6,942 9,572 
EPS (INR) 16.0 13.5 18.0 16.1 (0.9) 32.0 42.9 61.5 116.0 160.0 
P/E (x)      252.7 188.7 131.7 69.8 50.6 
EV / EBITDA 
(x) 

     127.1 93.9 69.4 40.3 29.3 

RoE (%)      21.9 22.4 24.7 34.2 34.0 
Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Dixon Technologies: Q4FY24 Result Review 

 Exhibit 1: Quarterly Performance  
Y/e March (INR mn) Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY Q3FY24 QoQ Q4FY24E Var FY24 FY23 YoY 
Revenue 46,580 30,655 52% 48,183 -3% 50,727 -8% 1,76,909 1,21,920 45% 
Gross Profit 4,356 3,136 39% 4,265 2% 4,585 -5% 16,520 11,713 41% 
GPM % 9.4% 10.2% -90bps 8.9% 50bps 9.0% 30bps 9.3% 9.6% -30bps 
Employee Cost 822 630 30% 867 -5% 936 -12% 3,327 2,517 32% 
% of sales 1.8% 2.1% -30bps 1.8% 0bps 1.8% -10bps 1.9% 2.1% -20bps 
Other Expenses 1,710 943 81% 1,554 10% 1,671 2% 6,217 4,069 53% 
% of sales 3.7% 3.1% 60bps 3.2% 40bps 3.3% 40bps 3.5% 3.3% 20bps 
EBITDA 1,825 1,563 17% 1,844 -1% 1,978 -8% 6,976 5,127 36% 
EBITDAM % 3.9% 5.1% -120bps 3.8% 10bps 3.9% 0bps 3.9% 4.2% -30bps 
Other income 167 18 816% 23 619% 28 501% 226 56 302% 
Depreciation 510 325 57% 407 25% 434 18% 1,619 1,146 41% 
EBIT 1,481 1,257 18% 1,460 1% 1,572 -6% 5,583 4,037 38% 
EBIT Margin % 3.2% 4.1% -90bps 3.0% 10bps 3.1% 10bps 3.2% 3.3% -20bps 
Interest 214 151 41% 222 -4% 192 11% 747 606 23% 
PBT before exceptional item 1,267 1,105 15% 1,238 2% 1,380 -8% 4,836 3,431 41% 
Tax Expense 322 315 2% 287 12% 337 -5% 1,189 897 33% 
ETR (%) 25.4% 28.5% -310bps 23.2% 230bps 24.5% 100bps 24.6% 26.1% -150bps 
Profit before JV/Associates/NCI 945 790 20% 951 -1% 1,042 -9% 3,647 2,534 44% 
Share of JV/Associates 28 16 78% 19 46% 26 9% 102 16 536% 
Non-controlling Interest 21 -0 na 6 238% 10 122% 72 -4 na 
Exceptional item - - na - na - na - - na 
PAT 952 806 18% 964 -1% 1,058 -10% 3,678 2,555 44% 
Adj. PAT 952 806 18% 964 -1% 1,058 -10% 3,678 2,555 44% 
Adj. EPS (INR) 16.0 13.5 18% 16.1 -1% 17.7 -10% 61.8 42.9 44% 

 

Source: Company; HSIE Research  

Exhibit 2: Quarterly Performance  
Revenue (INR mn) Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY Q3FY24 QoQ Q4FY24E Var FY24 FY23 YoY 
Consumer Electronics 8,970 9,810 -9% 9,290 -3% 9,922 -10% 41,480 42,779 -3% 
Lighting Products 1,970 2,700 -27% 1,870 5% 1,902 4% 7,870 10,546 -25% 
Home Appliances 2,940 2,810 5% 2,880 2% 3,538 -17% 12,050 11,435 5% 
Mobile & EMS Division 30,910 14,100 119% 32,140 -4% 33,047 -6% 1,09,190 52,243 109% 
Security Systems (50%) 1,790 1,240 44% 2,003 -11% 2,319 -23% 6,319 4,918 28% 
Total 46,580 30,660 52% 48,183 -3% 50,727 -8% 1,76,909 1,21,922 45% 
EBITDA (INR mn)           
Consumer Electronics 300 370 -19% 320 -6% 337 -11% 1,410 1,306 8% 
Lighting Products 142 260 -45% 130 9% 135 5% 592 904 -34% 
Home Appliances 301 310 -3% 300 0% 391 -23% 1,301 1,094 19% 
Mobile & EMS Division 1,050 590 78% 1,040 1% 1,062 -1% 3,550 1,671 112% 
Security Systems (50%) 34 36 -6% 50 -32% 58 -42% 119 147 -19% 
Total 1,827 1,566 17% 1,840 -1% 1,984 -8% 6,972 5,121 36% 
EBITDAM %           

Consumer Electronics 3.3% 3.8% -40bps 3.4% -10bps 3.4% -10bps 3.4% 3.1% 30bps 
Lighting Products 7.2% 9.6% -240bps 7.0% 30bps 7.1% 10bps 7.5% 8.6% -100bps 
Home Appliances 10.2% 11.0% -80bps 10.4% -20bps 11.1% -80bps 10.8% 9.6% 120bps 
Mobile & EMS Division 3.4% 4.2% -80bps 3.2% 20bps 3.2% 20bps 3.3% 3.2% 10bps 
Security Systems (50%) 1.9% 2.9% -100bps 2.5% -60bps 2.5% -60bps 1.9% 3.0% -110bps 
Total 3.9% 5.1% -120bps 3.8% 10bps 3.9% 0bps 3.9% 4.2% -30bps 

 

Source: Company; HSIE Research  
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Exhibit 3: Change in estimates  

Year End (March) - INR mn 
Old New Change % 

FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E 

Revenue        2,81,772         3,77,498         3,10,030         4,16,313  10.0  10.0  

EBITDA           11,291            15,114            12,000            16,202  6.0  7.0  
EBITDAM %                 4.0                  4.0                  3.9                  3.9  -10bps -10bps 

APAT             6,618              9,172              6,942              9,572  5.0  4.0  
EPS (INR) 111.1  154.0  116.0  160.0  4.0  4.0  

Rating ADD ADD  

Target Price (INR) 7,700 8,000  

Target P/E (x) 50x (Mar’26) 50x (Mar’26)  
 

Source: Company; HSIE Research  
 
Exhibit 4: Key Assumptions  
Year End (March)  FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Revenue (INR mn)               

Consumer Electronics 20,952 38,560 51,695 42,780 41,480 49,902 56,265 
Lighting Products 11,397 11,037 12,841 10,550 7,870 8,972 10,524 

Home Appliances 3,963 4,312 7,088 11,430 12,050 14,042 16,255 
Mobile & EMS  5,369 8,398 31,383 52,240 1,09,190 2,29,774 3,24,744 

Security Systems  2,164 2,176 3,964 4,920 6,319 7,340 8,525 
Total 44,001 64,482 1,06,971 1,21,920 1,76,909 3,10,030 4,16,313 

Revenue Growth %        

Consumer Electronics 76 84 34 -17 -3 20 13 

Lighting Products 24 -3 16 -18 -25 14 17 
Home Appliances 6 9 64 61 5 17 16 

Mobile & EMS  51 56 274 66 109 110 41 
Security Systems  93 1 82 24 28 16 16 

Total 47 47 66 14 45 75 34 

EBITDA (INR mn)        

Consumer Electronics 504 1,038 1,246 1,310 1,410 1,871 2,251 

Lighting Products 977 974 881 910 590 718 868 
Home Appliances 461 397 541 1,090 1,310 1,545 1,829 

Mobile & EMS  191 396 971 1,670 3,550 7,697 11,041 
Security Systems  72 61 152 148 123 169 213 

Total 2,231 2,866 3,791 5,128 6,983 12,000 16,202 

EBITDAM %        

Consumer Electronics 2.4 2.7 2.4 3.1 3.4 3.8 4.0 
Lighting Products 8.6 8.8 6.9 8.6 7.5 8.0 8.3 

Home Appliances 11.6 9.2 7.6 9.5 10.9 11.0 11.3 
Mobile & EMS  3.6 4.7 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.4 

Security Systems  3.3 2.8 3.8 3.0 1.9 2.3 2.5 
Total 5.1 4.4 3.5 4.2 3.9 3.9 3.9 
Source: Company, HSIE Research 
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Story in Charts 
Exhibit 5: Revenue to grow at 53% CAGR over FY24-26E  Exhibit 6: Mobile & EMS to dominate revenue mix 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Exhibit 7: EBITDA to grow at 52% CAGR over FY24-26E  Exhibit 8: PAT to grow at 61% CAGR FY24-26E 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Company, HSIE Research 
 

Exhibit 9:  Strong return ratios  Exhibit 10: Trading at 73x 1-year forward P/E 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research  Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research 
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Financials 
Consolidated P&L 
Year End (March) - INR mn FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 
Net Revenues           44,001            64,482         1,06,971         1,21,920         1,76,909         3,10,030         4,16,313  
Growth (%)               47.4                46.5                65.9                14.0                45.1                75.2                34.3  
Material Expenses           38,602            57,697            97,792         1,10,207         1,60,390         2,80,887         3,77,180  
Employee Expense             1,180              1,371              1,978              2,517              3,327              5,891              7,910  
Other Expenses             1,989              2,548              3,409              4,069              6,217            11,252            15,022  
EBITDA             2,231              2,866              3,791              5,128              6,976            12,000            16,202  
EBITDA Growth (%)               65.4                28.5                32.3                35.3                36.1                72.0                35.0  
EBITDA Margin (%)                 5.1                  4.4                  3.5                  4.2                  3.9                  3.9                  3.9  
Depreciation                365                 437                 840              1,146              1,619              2,167              2,557  
EBIT             1,865              2,429              2,952              3,981              5,358              9,833            13,645  
Other Income (Including EO Items)                  52                   16                   38                   56                 226                 246                 326  
Interest                350                 274                 442                 606                 747                 584                 607  
PBT             1,568              2,170              2,548              3,432              4,836              9,494            13,363  
Total Tax                363                 572                 644                 897              1,189              2,302              3,241  
Profit before JV/Associates/NCI             1,205              1,598              1,904              2,535              3,647              7,192            10,123  
Share of JV/Associates                   -                      -                      -1                   16                 102                 118                 135  
Non-controlling Interest                   -                      -                       2                    -4                   72                 367                 686  
RPAT             1,205              1,598              1,902              2,555              3,678              6,942              9,572  
Adjusted PAT             1,205              1,598              1,902              2,555              3,678              6,942              9,572  
APAT Growth (%)               90.2                32.6                19.0                34.4                43.9                88.8                37.9  
EPS               20.8                27.3                32.0                42.9                61.5              116.0              160.0  
EPS Growth (%)               86.2                31.0                17.5                33.9                43.3                88.8                37.9  

 
Consolidated Balance Sheet 
Year End (March) - INR mn FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 
SOURCES OF FUNDS               
Share Capital - Equity                116                 117                 119                 119                 120                 120                 120  
Other Equity             5,298              7,256              9,849            12,730            16,829            23,472            32,566  
Total Shareholders Funds             5,413              7,373              9,968            12,849            16,949            23,592            32,685  
NCI                   -                      -                       6                   (3)                276                 643              1,329  
Long Term Debt                149                 848              3,377              1,773              1,126              1,126                 626  
Short Term Debt                718                 713              1,203                   53                 424                 424                 424  
Total Debt                867              1,561              4,580              1,826              1,550              1,550              1,050  
Net Deferred Taxes                148                 184                 201                 224                 240                 264                 297  
Other Non Current Liabilities                959              1,393              2,265              2,862              3,989              4,463              5,444  
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS             7,386            10,510            17,019            17,758            23,003            30,512            40,806  
APPLICATION OF FUNDS               
Net Block             3,114              4,059              7,583              9,425            16,368            18,829            20,308  
Goodwill                  82                   82                 303                 303                 303                 303                 303  
CWIP                  96                 724                 224              1,197                 683              1,000              1,000  
Intangible assets                  44                   40                 188                 224                 307                 323                 322  
Right of Use Assets                902              1,322              1,959              2,484              2,985              3,430              3,963  
Non Current Investments                   -                      -                     59                 142                 200                 200                 200  
Other Non Current Assets                271                 320                 986              1,627                 686                 800                 959  
Total Non-current Assets             4,508              6,546            11,302            15,402            21,533            24,884            27,057  
Current-Investments                   -                   953              1,350                 300                    -                      -                      -    
Inventories             4,978              7,433            11,557              9,579            16,950            23,783            31,936  
Debtors             5,151            10,891            13,564            17,155            23,179            35,675            46,764  
Cash & Equivalents             1,002                 689              1,823              2,292              2,087              2,877              9,837  
Other Current Assets             1,331              1,946              3,176              2,068              6,147              7,650              9,013  
Total Current Assets           12,462            21,911            31,470            31,393            48,363            69,984            97,549  
Creditors             9,391            17,097            23,137            24,519            40,598            57,759            76,419  
Other Current Liabilities & Provns                193                 850              2,615              4,517              6,294              6,597              7,381  
Total Current Liabilities             9,583            17,946            25,752            29,036            46,892            64,356            83,800  
Net Current Assets             2,878              3,964              5,718              2,357              1,471              5,628            13,749  
TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS             7,386            10,510            17,020            17,758            23,003            30,512            40,806  
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Consolidated Cash Flow 
Year End (March) - INR mn FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 
Reported PBT             1,568              2,170              2,547              3,448              4,938              9,612            13,499  
Non-operating & EO Items                  97                 111                   80                 114               (155)                368                 836  
Interest Expenses                350                 274                 442                 606                 747                 584                 607  
Depreciation                365                 437                 840              1,146              1,619              2,167              2,557  
Working Capital Change                423               (743)              (641)             2,764                 (88)           (3,367)           (1,161) 
Tax Paid              (429)              (549)              (540)              (820)           (1,218)           (2,302)           (3,241) 
OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a )             2,373              1,701              2,728              7,258              5,843              7,063            13,098  
Capex           (1,081)           (1,680)           (4,174)           (4,502)           (5,686)           (5,406)           (4,570) 
Free Cash Flow (FCF)             1,293                  22            (1,446)            2,755                 157              1,657             8,528  
Investments              (118)              (954)              (498)                929                 346                    -                      -    
Non-operating Income                  28                     5                     7                   13                   11                   17                   18  
Others                178                 (25)                  21                     4                   20                    -                      -    
INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b )              (993)           (2,654)           (4,645)           (3,556)           (5,309)           (5,389)           (4,552) 
Debt Issuance/(Repaid)              (570)                688              3,026            (2,776)              (276)                   -                 (500) 
Interest Expenses              (377)              (322)              (567)              (737)              (494)              (584)              (607) 
FCFE             1,100              1,032              2,147                 717                 376              2,242              8,635  
Share Capital Issuance                457                 269                 642                 336                 469                    -                      -    
Dividend                (83)                   -                   (59)              (119)              (179)              (299)              (479) 
Others                   -                      -                      -                      -                 (220)                   -                      -    
FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c )              (574)                635              3,043            (3,296)              (700)              (884)           (1,586) 
NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c)                807               (318)             1,126                 406               (166)                790              6,960  
EO Items, Others                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -    
Closing Cash & Equivalents                957                 638              1,765              2,170              2,005              2,795              9,755  

 
Ratios 
Year End (March)  FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 
PROFITABILITY (%)               
GPM               12.3                10.5                  8.6                  9.6                  9.3                  9.4                  9.4  
EBITDA Margin (%)                 5.1                  4.4                  3.5                  4.2                  3.9                  3.9                  3.9  
EBIT Margin                  4.2                  3.8                  2.8                  3.3                  3.0                  3.2                  3.3  
PBT Margin                 3.6                  3.4                  2.4                  2.8                  2.7                  3.1                  3.2  
APAT Margin                 2.7                  2.5                  1.8                  2.1                  2.1                  2.2                  2.3  
RoE               26.2                25.0                21.9                22.4                24.7                34.2                34.0  
RoIC (or Core RoCE)               28.6                28.5                23.6                25.1                28.4                38.5                44.8  
RoCE               33.4                32.1                25.5                27.6                33.7                46.2                47.5  
EFFICIENCY               
Tax Rate (%)               23.1                26.4                25.3                26.1                24.6                24.2                24.3  
Fixed Asset Turnover (x)               13.1                14.3                14.8                11.5                11.0                13.9                16.0  
Inventory (days)                  38                   35                   32                   32                   35                   28                   28  
Debtors (days)                  43                   45                   42                   46                   48                   42                   41  
Other Current Assets (days)                  10                     9                     9                     8                   13                     9                     8  
Payables (days)                  70                   75                   69                   71                   84                   68                   67  
Other Current Liab & Provns (days)                    3                     3                     6                   11                   13                     8                     6  
Cash Conversion Cycle (days)                  17                   12                     8                     3                   (1)                    3                     3  
Net D/E (x)               (0.0)                 0.1                  0.3                (0.0)               (0.0)               (0.1)               (0.3) 
Interest Coverage (x)                 5.3                  8.9                  6.7                  6.6                  7.2                16.8                22.5  
PER SHARE DATA (Rs)               
EPS               20.8                27.3                32.0                42.9                61.5              116.0              160.0  
CEPS               27.1                34.7                46.2                62.1                88.5              152.3              202.8  
Dividend                  0.8                  1.0                  2.0                  3.0                  5.0                  8.0                11.0  
Book Value               93.6              125.9              168.0              215.7              283.3              394.4              546.4  
VALUATION               
P/E (x)             388.7              296.8              252.7              188.7              131.7                69.8                50.6  
P/BV (x)               86.5                64.3                48.2                37.5                28.6                20.5                14.8  
EV/EBITDA (x)             209.9              165.4              127.1                93.9                69.4                40.3                29.4  
EV/Revenues (x)               10.6                  7.4                  4.5                  3.9                  2.7                  1.6                  1.1  
OCF/EV (%)                 0.5                  0.4                  0.6                  1.5                  1.2                  1.5                  2.8  
FCF/EV (%)                 0.3                  0.0                (0.3)                 0.6                  0.0                  0.3                  1.8  
FCFE/Mkt Cap (%)                 0.2                  0.2                  0.4                  0.1                  0.1                  0.5                  1.8  
Dividend Yield (%)                 0.0                  0.0                  0.0                  0.0                  0.1                  0.1                  0.1  
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Rating Criteria   
BUY: >+15% return potential 
ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 
REDUCE: -10% to +5% return potential 
SELL:   >10% Downside return potential 
 
 
 

1 Yr Price History 
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before investing. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document 
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securities of the companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors 
to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or 
arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not 
been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, 
completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any 
company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update 
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published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner.  
Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could 
have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as 
ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be 
considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security.  
This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or 
other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. 
HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail 
and/or its attachments.  
HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 
in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 
such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 
company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other 
potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.  
HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 
sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation 
in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or 
income, etc.  
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